Total 1,150,368,952 294,358,872 500,940,820 546,885,312 105,711,566 2,598,265,522

Liabilities
Customer deposits 654,012,811 337,450,625 1,003,914,886 149,714,082 9,172,992 2,154,265,396
Due to banks and financial institutions 240,722,236 37,633,587 - - - 278,355,823
Subordinated debt - - 13,796,864 - - 13,796,864

Total 894,735,047 375,084,212 1,017,711,750 149,714,082 9,172,992 2,446,418,083

Banka Kombetare Tregtare Sh.A
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at and for the six month period ended
30 June 2014
(amounts in USD, unless otherwise stated)

39

5. Financial risk management (continued)

(d)   Market risk (continued)

2)   Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting
date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant
throughout the reporting period. The following is a stipulation of effects of changes in interest rate to the
net profit, assuming all the other variables are held constant:

 30 June 2014 31 December 2013

Up to 1 year Over 1 year Up to 1 year Over 1 year
Interest rate increases by 2%   (2,525,193)   8,844,521  (1,720,569) 8,153,627
Interest rate increases by 1.5%   (1,893,895)   6,633,391  (1,290,426) 6,115,221
Interest rate increases by 1%   (1,262,597)   4,422,260  (860,284) 4,076,814
Interest rate decreases by 1%   1,262,597   (4,422,260) 860,284 (4,076,814)
Interest rate decreases by 1.5%   1,893,895   (6,633,391) 1,290,426 (6,115,221)
Interest rate decreases by 2%   2,525,193   (8,844,521) 1,720,569 (8,153,627)

(e) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with
the Bank’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than
credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and
generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Bank’s
operations.

The Bank’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and
damage to the Bank’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that